Edgar Filing: Isoray, Inc. - Form 8-K

Isoray, Inc. Form 8-K February 19, 2019 **United States**

Securities And Exchange Commission Washington, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to

Section 13 or 15(d) of the

Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): February 12, 2019

Isoray, Inc.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

Delaware001-3340741-1458152(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)(Commission (IRS Employer Identification No.)

350 Hills Street, Suite 106, Richland, Washington 99354

(Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)

(509) 375-1202

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

Edgar Filing: Isoray, Inc. - Form 8-K

Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (17 CFR §230.405) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (17 CFR §240.12b-2).

Emerging growth company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the

Exchange Act.

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

Effective February 12, 2019, Isoray, Inc. (the "Company") removed William Cavanagh III from his positions as Chief Operating Officer and Chief Scientific Officer. The removal was made in conjunction with his simultaneous appointment to the position of Chief Research and Development Officer also effective on February 12, 2019.

Also effective February 12, 2019, the Company appointed Jonathan Hunt, its current Chief Financial Officer, as Co-Principal Financial Officer. Mark Austin, Controller, will remain in his position as Principal Financial Officer, now as Co-Principal Financial Officer with Mr. Hunt.

Mr. Hunt, age 52, re-joined the Company on December 3, 2018. Before then, Mr. Hunt was Chief Financial Officer at Vivid Learning Systems, an online safety training company, from 2009 to 2018, where he had a central role in its turnaround, including growing revenues and implementing financial policy and process changes that ultimately resulted in the successful sale of the business. Mr. Hunt previously served as Chief Financial Officer of the Company from 2006 to 2009. Prior to that, Mr. Hunt worked at Hypercom Corporation, a global provider of electronic payment solutions and manufacturer of credit card terminals, where he served as Assistant Corporate Controller from 2005 to 2006. Mr. Hunt holds a Bachelor of Science, Accountancy, and a Masters of Accountancy degree from Brigham Young University.

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has entered into any transactions with Mr. Hunt described in Item 404(a) of Regulation S-K. Mr. Hunt was not appointed pursuant to any arrangement or understanding between him and any other person. There are no family relationships between Mr. Hunt and any director or executive officer of the Company. Mr. Hunt will continue to serve under his Employment Agreement, dated effective December 3, 2018, described in the Form 8-K filed on December 3, 2018.

Edgar Filing: Isoray, Inc. - Form 8-K

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: February 19, 2019

Isoray, Inc., a Delaware corporation

By: /s/ Lori A. Woods

Lori A. Woods, CEO